
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in the AQUARIUS ROOM, ST IVO LEISURE CENTRE, WESTWOOD 
ROAD, ST IVES, CAMBRIDGESHIRE, PE27 6WU on WEDNESDAY, 
9 DECEMBER 2009 at 6:30 PM and you are requested to attend for 
the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 22nd September 2009. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2010/11  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services 
recommending the Council Tax Base for 2010/11.  
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 
I Sims 
388138 

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
(Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Audit and Risk Manager on the annual 
review of the Risk Management Strategy. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

5. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
(Pages 11 - 16) 

 
 

 To note the outcome of the annual review of the Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORTS: USE OF RESOURCES 2009 
AND THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR 2008/09  (Pages 17 - 72) 

 
 

 To consider the Huntingdonshire District Council Use of Resources 
Report for 2009 and the Annual Audit Letter for 2008/09. 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

Mrs E Smith 
388157 

7. CODE OF PROCUREMENT  (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Directors of Central Services and 
Commerce & Technology on the actions taken to promote 
compliance with the Council’s Code of Procurement. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388047 
T Parker 
388100 



 
  

 
 

 Dated this 30 day of November 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists w
[...]

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Kestrel Room, Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 22 September 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, P L E Bucknell, 

S J Criswell, A Hansard and T V Rogers. 
   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor P J 
Downes. 

 
 

16. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 23rd June 2009 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P L E Bucknell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
18 by virtue of his association with the Council’s proposed new 
Auditors, Pricewaterhouse Coopers.  
 

18. AUDIT COMMISSION PROPOSAL FOR CHANGE OF EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS   

 
 (See Minute No. 17 – Members’ Interests) 

 
The Director of Commerce and Technology drew the Panel’s attention 
to a proposal made by the Audit Commission to change the Council’s 
External Auditors from Grant Thornton UK to Pricewaterhouse 
Coopers. Members were advised that the proposal would result in all 
Cambridgeshire based authorities being audited by the same firm, 
which would assist with the move towards the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment process.  
 

19. REVIEW OF HOUSING BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION 
ACTIVITY & THE COUNCIL'S WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY   

 
 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Head of Customer 

Services and Audit & Risk Manager (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) summarising the activity of the Benefits Fraud 
Investigation Team over the previous three years and detailing the 
outcome of the annual review of the Whistleblowing Policy and 
Guidance. 
 
In noting the activity undertaken by the Housing Benefit Fraud 
Investigation Team over the 2006 to 2009 period, the Panel were 
encouraged to note that a 69% success rate for all cases investigated 
over the 2008/09 financial year had been achieved, which reflected 

Agenda Item 1

1



an improvement of 2% when compared to the previous year. 
 
With regard to the review of the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance, 
the Panel were encouraged to note that 7 incidents had been 
received through the various Whistleblowing channels. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the work undertaken in respect of benefit fraud be 
noted; 

 
(b) that the Benefit Fraud Investigation Team be 

commended on their work and approach to countering 
fraud which has been nationally recognised by their 
professional association; and 

 
(c) that the annual review of the Whistleblowing policy and 

procedure has been undertaken and that no changes 
be required to the current policy or guidance. 

 
20. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE PANEL   
 

 With the assistance of a report prepared by the Head of Financial 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
were acquainted with the action taken to enhance the Panel’s own 
effectiveness, which had been compiled against CIPFA’s best 
practice guidance for Audit Committees. Members were encouraged 
to note the action taken to address the areas which had been 
identified in the 2008 Action Plan. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that progress against the Action Plan appended to the report 

now submitted be noted. 
 

21. RISK REGISTER   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Audit & Risk Manager (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with the 
changes made to the Risk Register between the period March to 
August 2009 inclusive. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

22. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Audit & Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained his opinion 
on aspects of the Council’s systems of internal control and which 
summarised the progress made against the 2008/09 Annual Audit 
Plan and the performance standards achieved. 
 
Members noted the Audit & Risk Manager’s conclusions in relation to 
the level of assurance provided by those areas of the Council’s 

2



internal control environment which had been the subject of evaluation 
by the Internal Audit Service. The Panel were encouraged to note the 
improvement that continued to be made in respect of the 
implementation of agreed audit actions. Having drawn the Panel’s 
attention to breaches of the Code of Procurement, Members were 
advised that a report summarising the steps taken to address this 
matter would be submitted to the Panel’s December meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report and statement be noted; and 
 
(b) that the Director of Central Services and/or the Director 

of Commerce and Technology be requested to submit 
a report to the December meeting of the Panel on the 
steps taken to ensure compliance with the Code of 
Procurement. 

 
23. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF 

INTERNAL AUDIT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit & Risk Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of a 
review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the outcome of the review of the effectiveness of the 

system of internal audit be noted and included in the annual 
review in preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.  

 
24. GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Law, Property and 

Governance (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
outcome of the annual review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. In addition, it was reported that the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman, together with Executive Councillors whose portfolios 
include finance and corporate governance had taken part in and were 
satisfied with the annual review of governance arrangements which 
was the basis of preparing the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Panel discussed the Governance Statement, which had been 
prepared on behalf of the Chief Executive and the Leader of the 
Council, summarised the corporate governance work carried out in 
2008/09 and identified matters to be addressed during 2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Governance Statement prepared by the Chief 

Executive and Leader of the Council on behalf of the Council 
for 2009/10 be endorsed and countersigned by the Chairman 
of the Panel. 

 
 

3



25. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2008/09 ACCOUNTS   
 

 (Mrs L Sandford and P Winrow of Grant Thornton UK LLP, the 
Council’s External Auditors, were in attendance for consideration of 
this item). 
 
The Panel considered the draft accounts for the year 2008/09 (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book). Having considered the 
Council’s letters of representation and noted the Auditor’s reports, 
Members were informed by Mrs L Sandford that an unqualified 
opinion would be provided on the accounts. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the letters of representation be approved and the 
Director of Commerce and Technology be authorised 
to sign it on behalf of the Council; 

 
(b) that the Auditor’s reports and the appended Action 

Plans for dealing with the matters highlighted be noted; 
and 

 
(c) that the revised set of accounts now submitted be 

approved for publication.    
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



 
 
 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\8\7\AI00028780\CouncilTaxbase201011forCorporateGovernancePanel0.doc 

     
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL              9TH DECEMBER 2009 

 
 

CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2010/11 
(Report by the Head of Customer Services) 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires a Billing Authority 

(Huntingdonshire District Council) to calculate and approve a tax 
base for Council Tax purposes by 31 January in respect of the 
following financial year.  The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) contain the rules for making 
the necessary calculations. 

 
1.2 The tax base calculation is designed to convert all existing properties 

and those due for completion before the end of the period into a Band 
D Equivalent. This is achieved by applying a prescribed weighting to 
the properties in each of the respective valuation bands.  

 

1.3 The resulting figure, after taking into account relevant allowances, is 
called the Net Tax Base. Once agreed, this figure is divided into the 
Council’s Net Expenditure due to be raised from Council Tax and the 
actual Council Tax Charge for a Band D property is then derived. 

 

2 GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF THE CALCULATION 
 
2.1 A tax base calculation for the whole of the District Council's area has 

been undertaken, using information held as at 19th November 2009, 
and then taking into account the parish boundary changes coming 
into effect on 1 April 2010 by The Huntingdonshire (Parishes) Order 
2009.  Added to this information are details of new properties likely to 
be completed and banded for Council Tax purposes during the period 
November 2009 to March 2011.  Estimates have been made 
regarding the possible level of occupation of these new properties 
and the likely discounts that they may attract, and in particular it 
assumes that the discount awarded to both “second homes” and 
“long term empty properties” will be at the minimum level (i.e. 10% 
and 0% respectively). No allowance has been made for banding 
appeals/reductions as these simply can not be forecast nor for any 
significant change in policy with regards to discretionary discounts or 
exemptions under S13a of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(as amended).The resulting calculation shows a Band D equivalent 
tax base of 59,023 properties. 

 

2.2 When undertaking a tax base calculation, the resulting figure has to 
be reduced by a percentage which, in the District Council's opinion, 
represents the likely losses on collection during the financial year. A 
provision of 0.75% is required.  When applying this 0.75% reduction 
to this calculation, a net tax base figure of 58,580 is achieved. 

 
2.3 This compares with the current tax base of 57,960 and the growth is 

therefore 1.07%. 

Agenda Item 3

5



 
 

 
2.4 The legislation requires that the actual Tax Base Calculation is 

undertaken as at the 30 November. A revised calculation will have to 
be undertaken on that date and, if necessary, an amended report will 
be tabled at the Meeting. 

 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Corporate Governance Panel resolves as 

follows:- 
 

(a) that the report by the Head of Customer Services regarding the 
calculation of the District Council's tax base for the year 
2010/2011 be approved; and 

 
(b) that pursuant to the Head of Customer Services’ report and 
 in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended), the amounts calculated 
by the Huntingdonshire District Council as their net tax base for 
the whole District for the year 2010/2011 be 58,580 and shall 
be as listed below for each Parish of the District.  

 
Abbotsley  240 
Abbots Ripton     128 
Alconbury  553 
Alconbury Weston  280 
Alwalton  124 
Barham & Woolley  27 
Bluntisham  739 
Brampton  1795 
Brington & Molesworth  106 
Broughton  85 
Buckden  1150 
Buckworth  50  
Bury  605 
Bythorn & Keyston  142 
Catworth  144 
Chesterton  58 
Colne  344 
Conington  73 
Covington  42 
Denton & Caldecote  25 
Diddington   30 
Earith  575 
Easton  75 
Ellington  235 
Elton  295 
Farcet  580 
Fenstanton  1160 
Folksworth & Washingley  347 
Glatton  130 
Godmanchester  2371 
Grafham  240 
Great & Little Gidding  122 
Great Gransden  455 
Great Paxton  370 
Great Staughton  320 

6



 
 

Haddon  25 
Hail Weston  240 
Hamerton & Steeple Gidding  52 
Hemingford Abbots  327 
Hemingford Grey  1150 
Hilton  445 
Holme  238 
Holywell-cum-Needingworth  975 
Houghton & Wyton  785 
Huntingdon  7255 
Kimbolton & Stonely  595 
Kings Ripton  80 
Leighton Bromswold  82 
Little Paxton  1250 
Morborne  11 
Offord Cluny & Offord D’Arcy  508 
Old Hurst  98 
Old Weston  87 
Perry  265 
Pidley-cum-Fenton  153 
Ramsey  2890 
St Ives  5725 
St Neots  10195 
Sawtry  1730 
Sibson-cum-Stibbington  210 
Somersham  1385 
Southoe & Midloe  158 
Spaldwick  229 
Stilton  785 
Stow Longa  65 
The Stukeleys  415 
Tilbrook  108 
Toseland  37 
Upton & Coppingford  85 
Upwood & The Raveleys  420 
Warboys  1365 
Waresley-cum-Tetworth  146 
Water Newton  42 
Winwick  40 
Wistow  215 
Woodhurst  150 
Woodwalton  85 
Wyton-on-the-Hill                  414 
Yaxley  2910 
Yelling  __140 
  58580 

Contact Officer:    Julia Barber - Head of Customer Services    
      � 01480-388105 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 9 DECEMBER 2009

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

(Report by the Audit & Risk Manager) 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1 To update the Panel of the outcome of the annual review of the Risk 
Management Strategy.  

2. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   

2.1 Amendments to the risk management strategy were last approved by the 
Panel at its December 2008 meeting. These changes reflected the Council’s 
increasing risk appetite.  

2.2 The strategy has been reviewed and it is considered that no changes are 
required to the main body of the strategy. It is proposed that changes to the 
definitions within the environment and environmental risk categories are 
required to reflect the Council’s Environment Strategy as outlined in 
‘Growing Awareness – A plan for our environment’.  The changes are 
outlined in Annex A and have been agreed with the Head of Environmental 
Management.  

3. RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 It is recommended that the Panel agree to the changes to the risk 
management strategy. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATIO
[...]
 manner, following the principles and procedures within this 
document.

10.2 To ensure they remain effective the S151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer 
will annually review this Strategy, propose any changes to the Corporate 
Governance Panel and update the supporting Framework. 

Revised: December 2009

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 9TH DECEMBER 2009  
 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORTS:  
USE OF RESOURCES 2009 AND ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2008/09 
(Report by the Head of People, Performance and Partnerships) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Comprehensive Area Assessment for Cambridgeshire is informed by 

Organisational assessments for the public bodies in the County. The 
Organisational assessment is made up of two individual assessments, Use of 
Resources (U of R) and Managing Performance.  Both assessments are scored, 
individually (on a scale of 1 to 4 where 1 is inadequate performance and 4 is 
exceptional) and then brought together for an overall Organisation score. The 
Organisational assessment score for Huntingdonshire District Council is level 3, 
performing well.  

 
1.2 Grant Thornton, the Council’s appointed external auditors have undertaken the 

Council’s U of R assessment.  This involved an assessment of three themes; 
Managing Finances, Governing the business and Managing resources.   

 
1.3 Grant Thornton produces an Annual Audit Letter which summarises the key 

issues from their 2008/09 audit work on the final accounts, U of R assessment 
and grant claims 

 
2. CONTENT 
 
2.1 The Use of Resources assessment has identified key action to be addressed 

and key areas of strength, please refer to sections 1 to 6 in the attached report. 
 
2.2 Overall each theme has been assessed at a level 2; performs adequately – 

“arrangements consistent with established professional practice and guidance 
meet statutory requirements and operate effectively”. 

 
2.3 The U of R assessments has been undertaken since 200
[...]
rocess to ensure that officers with specific responsibilities for sections of 
the accounts are checking these against the specific requirements of the SORP. 
 
External reporting of financial performance to stakeholders is largely stand-alone 
and not linked to non-financial performance. The Council does not produce an 
annual report. The decision for not producing one is based on consultation with 
stakeholders that has shown limited appetite for this. It does, however, publish its 
summary financial statements in its quarterly newsletter.  
Recommendation 4 - Demonstrating External Accountability  
The Council should review its decision not to publish an annual report and whether 
this remains appropriate.  
 
 

33



Use of Resources 2009 - findings and conclusion 14
 

© 2009 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved 

5 Governing the business 

Theme summary 
Overall the Council has been assessed as a level 2 in respect of the Governing the 
Business theme.  
The Council has adequate arrangements, policies and processes in place in terms of 
most of the  key areas covered by this theme, the exception being around adherence 
to procurement policies which have been flagged as an area of concern and for 
improvement in the Council's 2008/09 Annual Governance Statement.  
Strength areas within this theme have been identified as: 

• Well-developed risk management arrangements - the Council has had its risk 
management strategy included on the National School of Government 
website as a best practice example. 

• Constructive working with the community and voluntary sector 
demonstrated through the recent move from three year funding to five year 
funding agreements which should help organisations to build capacity over 
the longer-term and also to increase the levels of external funding they are 
able to access.  

 
KLOE 2.1 - Does the organisation commission and procure quality 
services and supplies, tailored to local needs, to deliver sustainable 
outcomes 
[...]
 priority services.  
This involves critical analysis 
and challenge to existing 
services.   
The council is also a sponsor of 
Making Cambridgeshire Count 
which will looks at how we can 
shift and use resources 
differently to tackle inequalities. 

3 year programme starting in 
2009 

42



Use of Resources 2009 - findings and conclusion 
Appendix A 

 

© 2009 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved 

No. Recommendation Priority Management response Implementation details 
3 Improving the Annual Accounts 

Review Process  
The Council should strengthen its 
processes for reviewing its financial 
statements prior to their approval. Use 
of the SORP disclosure checklist could 
be incorporated into this process to 
ensure that officers with specific 
responsibilities for sections of the 
accounts are checking these against the 
specific requirements of the SORP. 

High  Agreed Additional stages will be built 
into the close down process for 
2009/10 in liaison with external 
audit. 

4 Demonstrating External 
Accountability 
The Council should review its decision 
not to publish an annual report and 
whether this remains appropriate. 

Medium We will publish all the 
information that would be 
included in an Annual report 
periodically in District Wide, the 
Council’s magazine distributed 
to all households in the district. 
The same information will also 
be available to view, all in one 
location on the internet. 

Ongoing 

43



Use of Resources 2009 - findings and conclusion 
Appendix A 

 

© 2009 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved 

No. Recommendation Priority Management response Implementation details 
5 Improving Procurement Processes 

and Contract Management 
Procurement processes and contract 
management arrangements must be 
strengthened. The Council needs to 
ensure it has appropriate processes in 
place that result in effective contract 
management and the weaknesses 
identified in internal audit reviews need 
to be addressed as a matter
[...]

© 2009 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved.  13

�**����)�-����	���������"##$%#&�

�����
����
 
 )�����

�������


������

�������


9����
��������������(���
�	�����0;��
�


 2/(#�6� 2/(#�6�

C9A�
��
�	����%B����������	�
��% ����J	������
�


 /2($/#� /2($/#�

/����
����
�!
��������
!��





 ==>�%$
 ==>�%$


!������
���������
�������������	�����
�


 F"#(###�
�

�-!�

/����
!��	





 �=>�%$
 ==>�%$


;'��	
�����!�������

��	�	<


F�,�*������������������������������������
�������
������
���������
(����
�����'�����������

������
	�����'����������"##7%#$�
��������?"5($65��

71



A
n

n
u

al
 A

u
d

it
 L

et
te

r 
20

08
/0

9 

14
 

� � �

�
� �

�
�
�
��
��
�
�	
�

�
��
��
�
��
�
�

�
�

�
K
�"
##
&�
;
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
B
D
��
�4
���
���
���
��
���
��
��
��
��
�

 <;
��
��
��
��
��
��
�<
��
��
��
�;
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
B
D
��
�4
(��
���
�
���
��
���
'�
���
��
*�
��
��
��
��
*�
�

� ;
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
B
D
��
�4
���
��
��
��
'�
���
���
��
���
��
�;
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
���
��
���
;
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��
���
��;
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
���
��
���
��
�
��
'�
���
���
���
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�
��
��
*�
��
��
��
��
*�
��

+�
��
�

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�'
��
��
��
�
��
'�
���
���
���
��
�*
��
��
��
��
��

 ��
���
*	
'�
�

��
��
��
��
��'
��
��
*�
�*
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
	�
��
��E
��
��
�*
��
��'
���
��
�

��
�'
��
�


�
*�
��
�'
��
	�
���
���
��
��

�


�
���
��
��
��
��
��
�*
��
��
��
�

���
��
��
���
��
��
��
��
���
��
��

�
��
��
��
��
���
�	
���
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
���
��
��
���
*	
'�
�

��
��
��

72



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL     9TH DECEMBER 2009 
 

 
CODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(Report by the Directors of Central Services and 
Commerce & Technology) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Panel on the actions taken 

or planned to promote compliance with the Council’s Code of 
Procurement and/or to promote better procurement practices across 
the Council’s organisation. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At the last meeting of the Panel the Audit & Risk Manager drew 

Members’ attention to a number of occasions over the past year 
where reviews have identified breaches of the Council’s Code of 
Procurement.  These included – 

 
� non-compliance with external procurement regulations; 
� awarding further work to contractors who were initially appointed 

without competition; 
� awarding contracts on the basis of a single tender or quotation 

where competition could have been achieved; 
� not keeping records of quotations; 
� not recording tender evaluation processes; 
� using non-standard contract terms and conditions without 

adequate consideration or challenge; 
� the appointment of sub-contractors without competition;  
� not retaining documentation on which tenders were based and 

evaluated; and 
� contract documentation which does not fully protect the Council’s 

interests. 
 
2.2 In making his report, the Panel were advised by the Audit & Risk 

Manager that from the breaches identified there was no suggestion of 
corruption or collusion or wrongdoing between contractors and 
Council Officers. 

 
2.3 Over the same period there have also been examples of procurement 

that comply with the provisions of our Code and which have 
produced significant savings and enabled service improvements.  

 
2.4 As a consequence of these findings, the Directors of Central Services 

and Commerce & Technology offered to undertake a review of the 
underlying causes and to suggest actions which could be taken to 
ensure that similar breaches are discouraged in the future.  In so 
doing, the Directors had in mind that the Code of Procurement has a 
dual function: to provide a framework which protects the Council’s 
reputation by avoiding alleged or actual malpractice and to provide a 
framework of good procurement practices to obtain value-for-money 

Agenda Item 7

73



 2 

for the Council. The Code is shaped by the overriding laws an
[...]
raining 
programme 
commencing 
in January 
2010 and 
then 
continuing. 

   
Review the Code of Procurement to 
make understanding more easy 
and develop it to reflect  internet 
procurement and the  
E-Marketplace. 

Head of Financial 
Services  

February 
2010 

 
 
 

75



 4 

4. MONITORING AND REVIEW 
 
4.1 The Council already has a number of processes in place, including 

internal audit reviews, which will continue to monitor compliance with 
the Council’s Code of Procurement, the promotion of good 
procurement practices and the effectiveness of these additional 
activities.  Further reports will be submitted to the Panel if necessary 
and will otherwise be highlighted in the Annual Audit Report prepared 
by the Audit & Risk Manager. 

 
5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Council’s Code of Procurement is one of the cornerstones of the 

Council’s Corporate Governance framework and is an important 
means to ensure that the Council obtains the best value for money 
from the services it provides.  This has been highlighted to all 
managers which, together with existing and proposed developments 
will help to achieve these objectives. 

 
5.2 Members of the Panel are asked to endorse the developments that 

are proposed.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officers: Ian Leatherbarrow, Director of Central Services 
   �   (01480) 388002 
 
   Terry Parker, Director of Commerce & Technology 
   �   (01480 388301) 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
- Annual Audit Report prepared by the Audit & Risk Manager 
- Council’s Code of Procurement 
 

 

76


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2010/11
	4 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	5 REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY
	Review of the Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy - Action Plan

	6 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORTS: USE OF RESOURCES 2009 AND THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR 2008/09
	Hunts Draft UoR Report - 18 Nov
	AAL - 2008-9

	7 CODE OF PROCUREMENT



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Aquarius Room, St Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood 
Road, St Ives, Cambridgeshire, PE27 6WU on Wednesday, 9 
December 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, P L E Bucknell, 

S J Criswell, P J Downes and T V Rogers. 
   
 
 
26. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 22nd September 

2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P L E Bucknell declared a personal interest in respect of 
Minute No. 09/31 by virtue of being a Member of the Licensing and 
Protection Panel. 
 

28. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2010/11   
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended), the Panel was acquainted with a report by the Head of 
Customer Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
setting out the general principles for the calculation of the tax base, 
which was based on the number of Band D equivalent properties 
within the District. Having been reminded that recent parish boundary 
changes would come into effect on 1st April 2010 and in noting the 
implications this would have for the affected Wards, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report by the Head of Customer Services 
regarding the  calculation of the District Council’s tax 
base for the year 2010/11 be approved; and 

 
(b) that in accordance with the Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended), the amount calculated by Huntingdonshire 
District Council as the tax base for the whole District 
for the year 2010/11 be 58,580 and shall be as listed 
below for each Parish of the District: 

 
Abbotsley  240 
Abbots Ripton     128 
Alconbury  553 
Alconbury Weston  280 
Alwalton  124 



Barham & Woolley  27 
Bluntisham  739 
Brampton  1795 
Brington & Molesworth  106 
Broughton  85 
Buckden  1150 
Buckworth  50  
Bury  605 
Bythorn & Keyston  142 
Catworth  144 
Chesterton  58 
Colne  344 
Conington  73 
Covington  42 
Denton & Caldecote  25 
Diddington   30 
Earith  575 
Easton  75 
Ellington  235 
Elton  295 
Farcet  580 
Fenstanton  1160 
Folksworth & Washingley  347 
Glatton  130 
Godmanchester  2371 
Grafham  240 
Great & Little Gidding  122 
Great Gransden  455 
Great Paxton  370 
Great Staughton  320 
Haddon  25 
Hail Weston  240 
Hamerton & Steeple Gidding  52 
Hemingford Abbots  327 
Hemingford Grey  1150 
Hilton  445 
Holme  238 
Holywell-cum-Needingworth  975 
Houghton & Wyton  785 
Huntingdon  7255 
Kimbolton & Stonely  595 
Kings Ripton  80 
Leighton Bromswold  82 
Little Paxton  1250 
Morborne  11 
Offord Cluny & Offord D’Arcy  508 
Old Hurst  98 
Old Weston  87 
Perry  265 
Pidley-cum-Fenton  153 
Ramsey  2890 
St Ives  5725 
St Neots  10195 
Sawtry  1730 
Sibson-cum-Stibbington  210 
Somersham  1385 
Southoe & Midloe  158 



Spaldwick  229 
Stilton  785 
Stow Longa  65 
The Stukeleys  415 
Tilbrook  108 
Toseland  37 
Upton & Coppingford  85 
Upwood & The Raveleys  420 
Warboys  1365 
Waresley-cum-Tetworth  146 
Water Newton  42 
Winwick  40 
Wistow  215 
Woodhurst  150 
Woodwalton  85 
Wyton-on-the-Hill                  414 
Yaxley  2910 
Yelling  __140 
  58580 

 
29. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to an updated Risk Management Strategy. Having noted that no 
changes were required to be made to the main body of the Strategy, 
the Panel were advised that minor textural amendments had been 
proposed for the definitions within the environment and environmental 
risk categories to reflect the wording within the Council’s Environment 
Strategy. Some concern was expressed at the proposed exclusion of 
“Crime and Disorder Act implications” and “Incorrect storage/disposal 
of waste” under the operational environmental risk category and 
Members concurred with a suggestion that reference to this should 
remain within the Strategy. It was therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the revised Risk Management Strategy be approved, 
subject to the inclusion of “Crime and Disorder Act 
implications” and “Incorrect storage/disposal of waste” under 
the operational environmental risk category proposed within 
the report. 

 
30. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY   

 
 By means of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel was acquainted with the 
outcome of the annual review of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. Members’ attention was drawn to the changes 
being proposed to paragraph 6.3 of the Strategy. Further 
amendments were proposed to the effect that the Chairman of the 
Corporate Governance Panel, together with the External Auditors, 
should also be informed of all cases of significant fraud and 
corruption. 
 
RESOLVED 



 
 that the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy be 

adopted, subject to reference being made to the Chairman of 
the Corporate Governance Panel and the External Auditors 
being informed of all cases of significant fraud and corruption. 

 
31. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORTS: USE OF RESOURCES 2009 

AND THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR 2008/09   
 

 (Mrs L Sandford and P Winrow of Grant Thornton UK LLP, the 
Council’s External Auditors, were in attendance for consideration of 
this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) detailing the Council’s Use of Resources Report 2009 
and Annual Audit Letter 2008/09. 
 
In introducing the Use of Resources Report, Mrs L Sandford from 
Grant Thornton informed Members that the Council had performed 
adequately in all areas, had arrangements in place consistent with 
established professional practice and guidance and was meeting 
statutory requirements and operating effectively. The Panel’s 
attention was also drawn to the content of an action plan designed to 
assist the Council further improve its performance. A brief discussion 
ensued on the External Auditor’s recommendation that the Council 
should review its decision not to publish an annual report and 
Members discussed the possibility of utilising the Districtwide 
publication in this respect. The Panel was informed of the launch of 
the “One Place” website which provides an independent overview of 
local public services in England and in so doing, was encouraged to 
note that Huntingdonshire’s performance compared favourably 
against other District Councils.  
 
In respect of the Annual Audit Letter, the Panel was acquainted with 
the performance of the Council in 2008/09 and noted the key areas 
for action by the Council over the 2009/10 financial year. Whereupon, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Use of Resources Report 2009 and the Annual Audit 
Letter 2008/09 be noted and the recommendations in Annex A 
endorsed. 

 
32. CODE OF PROCUREMENT   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 09/22, the Panel gave consideration to a joint 

report by the Directors of Central Services and Commerce and 
Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
actions taken and the plans to promote compliance with the Council’s 
Code of Procurement, with a view to encouraging better procurement 
practices across the Council’s organisation. Having had their attention 
drawn to the types of breaches that had occurred, Members were 
advised that there was no suggestion of corruption or collusion 
between contractors and Officers. In noting that a series of actions 
had been proposed to ensure future compliance with the Code, the 



Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the actions proposed within the report be endorsed by the 

Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


